
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Sustainability Cabinet Committee 

Date: 8 October 2008 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors:  
Mears (Chairman), Caulfield and Fallon-Khan 

 Lead Councillor for Sustainability:  

Councillor Mrs Denise Cobb 

Contact: Tanya Massey 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291227 
tanya.massey@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Mears 

Director Lawyer 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Caulfield 

Councillor 
Fallon-Khan 

Councillor 
Cobb 



SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 1 - 6 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Oliver Dixon Tel: 29-1512  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 1 October 
2008) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 



SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 

6. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 1 October 2008) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

8. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication.  
 

9. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been referred.  
 

11. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION  

 No matters have been referred.  
 

12. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 No reports have been received.  
 

13. CITY SUSTAINABILITY PARTNERSHIP 7 - 26 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

14. CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME SELF-ASSESSMENT 27 - 32 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Tanya Massey, 
(01273 291227, email tanya.massey@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 30 September 2008 

 
 

 





SUSTAINABILITY 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 2 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Terms of Reference 

Date of Meeting: 8 October 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Oliver Dixon Tel: 29-1512      

 E-mail: oliver.dixon@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No. N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report is to inform the Sustainability Cabinet Committee (SCC) of its 

delegated functions. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 That the SCC notes its Terms of Reference at Appendix 1. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The terms of reference for the SCC were first considered at the Governance 

Committee meeting of 1 July.  Here it was resolved that the establishment of the 
SCC be recommended to Cabinet in accordance with the terms of reference 
agreed on 1 July. 

 
3.2 Also at that Governance Committee meeting, members asked for clarification 

and further information on the role and purpose of the proposed SCC.  This was 
provided in a supplementary report taken to Cabinet on 10 July 2008, appearing 
as agenda item 43A, and is reproduced below at 3.4. 

 
3.3 On 10 July the Cabinet resolved to approve the establishment of a SCC in 

accordance with the revised terms of reference provided in the associated 
officer’s report.  The revision in question was an amendment to the role of the 
SCC to ensure that the Committee does not prevent urgent issues being delayed 
before consideration at Cabinet.  That amendment is reflected in the Terms of 
Reference reproduced at Appendix 1. 

 
3.4 Supplementary information about the SCC provided to Cabinet on 10 July 2008: 

 
 Members of the Governance Committee asked for more information on: 
  

a)  The purpose of the Committee  
b) The Committee’s role in relation to the Cabinet 

1



c) The frequency of meetings 
d) The role of the Deputy Leader with responsibility for sustainability 
e) Possible issues that the Committee might consider 
f) Whether the meetings of the Committee will be in public 

 
 More information on these issues is outlined below. 
 
 Purpose of the Committee 
 
3.5 The purpose of this committee is to make decisions or recommendations to 

Cabinet on sustainability issues that are not the sole responsibility of other 
Cabinet members, eg: 

 
a) environmental management within the council itself;  
b) the council’s role and response to cross-cutting issues like reducing 

carbon emissions, projections of a changing climate locally, improving 
resource efficiency, developing sustainable energy etc 

 
3.6 The Committee is not intended to discuss all issues with any sustainability 

implications – which would be most of the Council’s work – but rather those 
issues that cross the responsibilities of multiple cabinet members. The 
terms of reference are drawn widely to ensure that any issue the Committee 
wishes to consider is within its scope. 

 
3.7 Those issues not considered by the Committee will have their sustainability 

implications assessed and set out, as now, in the standard report template. 
 
The Committee’s role in relation to the Cabinet 

 
3.8 The existence of the Committee will not prevent major decisions on 

sustainability issues being considered at Cabinet. At present all key 
decisions are considered at Cabinet, and key sustainability decisions will be 
handled in the same way. 

 
3.9 The Committee can consider sustainability issues on their way to Cabinet, 

as current Cabinet Member meetings can on issues within their remit. Some 
members of the Governance Committee expressed concern that the 
(Sustainability Cabinet) Committee might delay or prevent Cabinet 
discussions on important sustainability issues. For the avoidance of doubt 
on this issue, it is proposed to amend the terms of reference so that “any” 
rather than “all” sustainability issues are within the remit of the Committee. 
With this change, the Committee will still be able to consider any issues as 
it sees fit, but urgent issues can be sent directly to Cabinet without the 
Committee needing to consider them first. 

 
Frequency of meetings 

 
3.10 The Committee will meet in public every 8 weeks, starting in September 

2008. Additional meetings may be called if the pressure of work demands. 
The meeting timetable will be reviewed in the light of experience along with 
other elements of the new constitution in November 2008 and May 2009. 

 
 

2



Membership 
 
3.11 Membership is the Leader of the Council (who is the cabinet member with 

responsibility for sustainability); the Cabinet Member for Central Services 
(whose role has responsibility for both the council’s property portfolio and 
policy development); and the Cabinet Member for Housing (because of the 
high priority attached to cutting carbon emissions from the city’s housing 
stock). Other Cabinet members may be invited onto the Committee when it 
considers specific issues or items that relate to their portfolio. 

 
The role of the deputy leader 

 
3.12 The Deputy Leader with responsibility for Sustainability will routinely be 

invited to attend the committee, providing a link to the work of the 
Sustainability Partnership, of which it is expected she will be a member. 

 
Possible work programme 

 
3.13 Issues that might come to the Committee in the next twelve months include: 
 

a)  The City Council’s role regarding the work of the planned city 
Sustainability Partnership e.g. on the environmental sustainability 
indicators in the National Indicator Set for which the council has lead 
responsibility 

b) The city’s Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 
c) Implications for service planning of new projections for climate change in 

the South East  
d) The One Planet Living Plan for the city, based on reducing the city’s 

ecological footprint 
e) Addressing the Use of Resources sustainability requirements of the 

council to be inspected by the Audit Commission 
f) The city council’s Carbon Management Programme review and revision 
g) Other council environmental performance issues e.g. on recycling, water 

consumption etc 
h) Sustainable business development proposals 

 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. Terms of Reference 

 

3



4



Appendix 1 

Sustainability Cabinet Committee – Terms of Reference 
 

Explanatory Note  
 
The purpose of the Sustainability Cabinet Committee is to make decisions or 
recommendations to Cabinet on sustainability issues that are not the sole 
responsibility of other Cabinet members, e.g. 
 

• environmental management within the council itself 
 

• the council’s role in, and response to cross-cutting issues like reducing 
carbon emissions, projections of a changing climate locally, improving 
resource efficiency, developing sustainable energy etc. 

 
Membership 
 
The membership of the Sustainability Cabinet Committee will be as follows:- 
 

• The Leader of the Council (Chair); 
 

• The Cabinet Member for Central Services; 
 

• The Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
The Leader of the Council may co-opt other Cabinet Members on to the Cabinet 
Committee when issues arise and decisions need to be taken that coincide with 
their portfolios.   

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council with the lead role on sustainability will routinely 
be invited to attend the committee, providing a link to the work of the city 
Sustainability Partnership. 
 
Role  
 
The Sustainability Cabinet Committee may receive any report relating to 
sustainability issues for a decision or for recommendation to Cabinet for a 
decision, where appropriate. 

5



6



SUSTAINABILITY 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 13 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject: City Sustainability Partnership 

Date of Meeting: 8 October 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503      

 E-mail: thurstan.crockett@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 As part of the changes around the new constitution, a new partnership, the City 

Sustainability Partnership, is to be set up under the Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP). This partnership would fulfil some of the roles undertaken by the former 
Sustainability Commission. This paper provides information on the new 
partnership and seeks support from the Cabinet Committee. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Committee notes the results of the consultation undertaken on 

the new City Sustainability Partnership. 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet Committee supports the creation of the partnership under the 

LSP, and notes the associated costs. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Council’s adoption of its new constitution in May highlighted the need to 

review the council’s partnerships including the Sustainability Commission. 
The Commission’s role was both to provide a forum for discussion between 
councillors (with decisions reported into Policy & Resources) and, to a 
limited extent, to provide opportunity for stakeholder input into discussions 
on sustainability issues. 

 
3.2 The Commission acted in part as a partnership (through the involvement of 

some stakeholders) and in part as a council committee (since only 
councillors were allowed to vote, and councillor membership was 
proportional to party representation).  

 

7



 

 

3.3 It was decided at the time of the new constitution that the Commission’s 
hybrid way of working was no longer appropriate, and that the importance of 
sustainability issues would be better served by bringing discussion and 
involvement structures in line with other policy areas. Accordingly, when the 
Commission was abolished, an Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) was 
given responsibility for sustainability issues. The Deputy Leader, Cllr Cobb, 
was named as the councillor with special responsibility for sustainability, 
and the present Cabinet Committee was established. At the same time, 
discussions began with the LSP on the creation of a wider partnership on 
sustainability. 

 
3.4 Draft Terms of Reference for this new partnership were agreed by the LSP 

earlier this year for consultation, which ran for three months from May 1, 
2008.    

 
3.5 The setting up of the new City Sustainability Partnership, with slightly 

revised Terms of Reference and proposed membership, was agreed by the 
LSP at its last meeting on September 16, 2008.   

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Respondents broadly welcomed the establishment of the partnership. More 

detail on the consultation can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
4.2 Questions and issues raised included: the partnership’s role in relation to 

transport, biodiversity, and the Sustainable Communities Act; membership 
and representation; the extent of the partnership’s remit; agenda setting and 
support arrangements. 

 
4.3 Views varied on whether transport should be part of the partnership’s remit, 

or not.  The LSP decided that issues around transport in relation to 
sustainability should be within the partnership’s remit, but that wider 
transport issues should not be, and that this distinction would be clarified by 
the partnership itself. 

 
Next Steps 
 

4.4 The establishment of the partnership is the responsibility of the LSP, 
although the support of the City Council is important.  

 
4.5 Council officers are discussing external funding for partnership support with 

various external stakeholders. 
 

4.6 Now establishing the new partnership has been approved by the LSP, the 
first meeting of the partnership should be in November. 

 
 
 
 
 

8



 

 

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
  

Financial Implications: 
 
5.1 To administer the new City Sustainability Partnership will require extra 

resources which have not been identified at present, despite ongoing 
attempts to secure external funding.  Indications are that resources required 
would be one-third of a full time post at grade M11, equivalent to 
approximately £12k per annum.  If this funding remains unaddressed, work 
within the Policy Unit will need to be reprioritised. 

 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Peter Francis   Date: 28/08/08 
 
 Legal Implications: 
 
5.2 Currently there are no funds available within Legal and Democratic Services to 

support meetings of the proposed City Sustainability Partnership.  However, the 
funds to provide such support may be available from external stakeholders, as 
indicated in paragraph 4.6 above.    
 

 Lawyer Consulted:   Oliver Dixon                    Date: 10/09/08 
 
 Equalities Implications:   
 
5.3 Minor. Fuel poverty is an environmental indicator in the Local Area 

Agreement. The establishment of the partnership will support attainment of 
targets on this indicator. 

 
 Sustainability Implications:   
 
5.4 Major. The setting up of the City Sustainability Partnership is a positive 

development for city sustainability, and supports targeted work with key 
partners on the Local Area Agreement targets around sustainability. 

 
 Crime & Disorder Implications: 
 
5.5 None. 
 
 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
  
5.6 There are no significant financial or political risks associated with the 

establishment of this partnership. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 The Partnership will benefit the city by providing a broad new city partnership 

with a focus on environmental sustainability, in the city family of partnerships. 
 
 

9



 

 

 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. Revised Terms of Reference. 
 
2. Summary of consultation responses. 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None. 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. Original proposed Terms of reference. 
 
2. LSP Paper on City Sustainability Partnership 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

10



 

 

 Appendix 1  
 Terms of reference for City Sustainability Partnership 

 

The Partnership will be an independent, cross sector, strategic partnership, 

feeding into the family of partnerships on the Local Strategic Partnership 

(LSP) which in Brighton & Hove is called The 2020 Community Partnership 

www.2020community.org/index.cfm?request=c1165454 

 

The purpose of the City Sustainability Partnership is to provide the city and 

its key stakeholders with strategic leadership on the sustainable 

development of Brighton & Hove.  

 

Objectives: 

 

 

1 

 

To lead on the revision and implementation, monitoring and review of 

a One Planet Living Plan and a Climate Change Strategy 

www.2020community.org/index.cfm?request=c1178774 

for the City through the LSP.   

 

2 

 

To direct the performance of key city stakeholders against the 

environmental sustainability indicators in the new National Indicator 

Set. 

www.defra.gov.uk/environment/localgovindicators/indicators.htm 

 

 

3 

 

To direct work on the Environmental Sustainability indicators in the 

Local Area Agreement, e.g. the proposed indicator for reducing CO2 

emissions in the local authority area. 

www.defra.gov.uk/environment/localgovindicators/ni186.htm 

 

 

4 

 

To monitor the sustainability performance of the Sustainable 

Community Strategy  

www.2020community.org/index.cfm?request=a702 

and direct changes in policies and practices of key stakeholders to 

improve this. 

 

 

5 

 

To champion the priorities locally of the national Sustainable 

Development Strategy: Securing the Future,  

www.sustainable-development.gov.uk/publications/uk-

strategy/index.htm 

namely 

∗ Sustainable Consumption and Production (achieving more 

11



 

 

with less, considering the impact of products and materials 

across a whole life cycle) 

∗ Climate Change and Energy (the urgent need to reduce 

CO2 emissions and adapt to the impacts of climate change) 

∗ Natural Resource Protection and Environmental 

Enhancement 

∗ Sustainable Communities (using engagement and 

partnership to reduce poverty and environmental 

degradation). 

 
“We want to achieve our goals of living within environmental limits and a 

just society, and we will do it by means of a sustainable economy, good 

governance, and sound science.”  Securing the Future 

 

 

6 

 

To develop good and innovative practice sharing and joint work in 

these areas across the community and voluntary, business and public 

service sectors in the city. 

 

Proposed membership of the partnership 

 

This will be representative and drawn from across sectors, with statutory 

agency support, initially as follows: 

 

Public 

services 

4 City Councilors (1 Con, 1 Lab, 1 Green, 1 Lib Dem), NHS 

Trust or Primary Care Trust, Universities of Sussex and Brighton, 

Eco-schools. 

 

Business Business Community Partnership, Economic Partnership, 

Chamber of Commerce, Sussex Enterprise 

 

Communit

y and 

voluntary 

sector   

Community & Voluntary Sector Forum – Environment Network 

(3 places), Food Partnership, Wildlife Advisory Group, 

Environmental Protection UK 

 

Agencies Environment Agency, National Park Authority eventually 

(South Downs Joint Committee in the interim), English 

Heritage 

 

 
The partnership will meet up to 8 times per year. Decisions should be reached by consensus or 

by one member, one vote if necessary. Sub-groups can be set up and people co-opted onto 

these at the agreement of the membership.   These Terms of Reference, including membership, 

can be amended with the approval of 15 members. 

12



Appendix 2 
 

 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

Sustainability Team 

 

 

 

City Sustainability Partnership 

 

 

Summary of responses to a public consultation 

 

 

August 2008 

13



  City Sustainability Partnership 

  Consultation Report 

  August 2008 

  Page 2 of 14  

Contents 

 

1. Introduction 

2. Relationship to other decision-making & scrutiny functions 

3. Working Arrangements 

4. Objectives 1 to 7 

5. Areas felt to have been missed out of the Terms of Reference 

6. Membership 

7. List of Respondents 

 

 

1 Introduction 

 

This report provides a summary and analysis of responses received in 

relation to the public consultation on the terms of reference and 

proposed membership for the City Sustainability Partnership (CSP).  The 

document was out for consultation between May 1 and 31 July 2008. 

 

The analysis is based on responses registered in terms of their support or 

objection to the 7 objectives of the proposed Terms of Reference and 

the proposed membership, concerns raised and suggestions made 

regarding any particular theme.  It also looks at themes raised.  A list of 

respondents is provided at the end of the document. 

 

The document sets out the views of the respondents, not the views of 

the Local Authority itself.   

 

In summary, there was broad support for the establishment of the CSP, 

but there was concern about the power of the proposed body to 

influence policy and effectively champion the sustainable 

development of the city. 

 

14



  City Sustainability Partnership 

  Consultation Report 

  August 2008 

  Page 3 of 14  

This paper will accompany a report to the Sustainability Cabinet 

Committee on 8 October 2008. 

 

2 Relationship to other decision-making & scrutiny 

functions 

 

Recommendations were made that the relationship between council 

Leader, Sustainability Cabinet Committee and Sustainability Champion 

be strengthened.  It would be preferable to see executive power 

vested in the CSP; it should at least be able to make recommendations 

to other bodies as necessary.  Councillors on the new Partnership Board 

would need to be of sufficient stature to ensure that B&HCC executive 

and scrutiny bodies are encouraged to seek out the expertise of the 

CSP membership in developing policy.  

It was felt that CSP must have a key role in ensuring that the local 

priorities identified in the Sustainability Community Strategy are fully 

recognised by the Council, other members of the LSP and the wider 

[...]
 City Council’s Chief Executive’s Policy Unit  

• Brighton & Hove City Cycle Forum 

• Brighton Urban Wildlife Group 

25



  City Sustainability Partnership 

  Consultation Report 

  August 2008 

  Page 14 of 14  

• Community & Voluntary Sector Forum, in consultation with the CVSF 

Environment Network & Local Strategic Partnership 

• CTC local Right to Ride, Brighton & Hove  

• Eco-Logically 

• Environment Agency 

• Environmental Protection UK 

• Green Party group of Councillors for Brighton & Hove 

• Natural England 

• Scott, Richard 

 

26



SUSTAINABILITY 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 14 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Carbon Management Programme Self-Assessment 

Date of Meeting: 8 October 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503 

 E-mail: thurstan.crockett@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report summaries the findings of a review of the Carbon Management 

Programme (CMP) self assessment.  It recommends a renewed commitment to 
carbon management across the council at all levels. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Committee re-affirms the council’s commitment to carbon 

management and energy efficiency savings in response to the challenges of 
climate change and rising energy prices. 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Committee instigates a review of the CMP Strategy & 

Implementation Plan, based on the self-assessment findings. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Brighton & Hove City Council completed the first phase of Carbon Trust’s Local 

Authority Carbon Management Programme in May 2007, when it produced a 
comprehensive and systematic plan for reducing carbon emissions by 20% over 
5 years. 

 
3.2 It achieved an on target 4% reduction in emissions in the first year, as reported to 

Policy & Resources Committ
[...]
Implications:  
 
5.6 None. 
 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 
5.7 A risk and opportunity identification exercise was carried out by officers as pat of 

the assessment and this will be incorporated into the review with a matrix to 
identify key issues 

  
Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

 
5.8 The CMP is an important example of the city council leading by example in 

reducing CO2 emissions, as part of the wider city target work. 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 

30



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1.   None 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None 
  
Background Documents 
 
1. April 3 P&R Report on Carbon Management Programme annual review: 
http://peace.brighton-hove.gov.uk/Intranet/CommitteeMgt.NSF/ 
0/B2CB1B0C0F5352DD80257418005CA4FA/$File/Item+195.+CMP+P&R+report+draft
+4+17.03.08.doc 

 
2. Carbon Management Programme – Strategy & Implementation Plan: 
http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/downloads/bhcc/BHCC_SIP_final_29-4-07[1].pdf

 

31



32


	Agenda
	2 Terms of Reference
	Item 2 Terms of Reference Appendix 1

	13 City Sustainability Partnership
	Item 13 City Sustainability Partnership Appendix 1
	Item 13 City Sustainability Partnership Appendix 2

	14 Carbon Management Programme Self-Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

2.00PM 8 OCTOBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mears (Chairman), Caulfield 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mrs Cobb (Lead Member for Sustainability),   
 
Other Members present: Councillors Oxley 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1A Declarations of Interests 
 
1a.1 There were none. 
 
1B Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1b.1 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
1b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the Terms of Reference for the Sustainability Cabinet Committee (for copy 
see minute book). 

 
2.2 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new Sustainability Cabinet 

Committee and explained that it came within the remit of the Leader of the Council 
because of the importance the council placed upon sustainability issues within the city. 



 

2 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 8 OCTOBER 2008 

3.2 The Chairman stated that she hoped more councillors and members of the public would 
take an interest in future meetings of the Cabinet Committee. 

 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. PETITIONS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
11. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION 
 
11.1 There were none. 
 
12. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
13. CITY SUSTAINABILITY PARTNERSHIP 
 
13.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the creation of the new City Sustainability Partnership (CSP) under the Local 
Strategic Partnership (LSP) (for copy see minute book). 

 
13.2 The Lead Councillor for Sustainability explained that the LSP had already agreed to the 

creation of the CSP; invitations to join had gone out and the LSP was awaiting 
responses. She added that the council had already chosen herself, Councillor Mitchell, 
Councillor Steedman and Councillor Elgood as its representatives and the Community 
and Voluntary Sector Forum had chosen Chris Todd, Jacqui Cuff and Mike Creedy. 



 

3 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 8 OCTOBER 2008 

13.3 The Head of Sustainability & Environmental Policy commented that good quality 
responses to the consultation had been received and the overall reaction to setting up 
the CSP had been positive. 

 
13.4 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Committee accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the results of the consultation undertaken on the new City Sustainability 
Partnership be noted. 

 
(2) That the creation of the partnership under the LSP be supported, and the associated 

costs be noted. 
 
14. CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 
14.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the findings of a review of the Carbon management Programme (CMP) self-
assessment (for copy see minute book). 

 
14.2 The Lead Councillor for Sustainability explained that the Cabinet Committee were being 

asked to reaffirm the council’s commitment to carbon management and energy 
efficiency savings and to instigate a review of the Carbon Management Programme 
Strategy and Implementation Plan. 

 
14.3 The Cabinet Member for Housing welcomed the report and in particular its relevance to 

her portfolio given that one of the aims of the Local Delivery Vehicle for housing 
management was to reduce carbon emissions from the council’s housing stock. 

 
14.4 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Committee accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the council’s commitment to carbon management and energy efficiency savings 
in response to the challenges of climate change and rising energy prices be re-
affirmed. 

 
(2) That a review of the CMP Strategy & Implementation Plan, based on the self-

assessment findings, be instigated. 
 
14.5 The Chairman invited members of the public to address the meeting on any of the 

issues raised. 
 
14.6 John Patmore, Environmental Consultant stated that he was concerned that more 

councillors and members of the public had not taken an interest in the meeting and that 
more publicity for future meetings of the Cabinet Committee and the CSP was 
necessary. 

 
14.7 The Head of Policy explained that meetings of the LSP and CSP were publicised and 

that interested parties could contact the council’s Sustainability Team for further 
information. 

 



 

4 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 8 OCTOBER 2008 

14.8 The Chairman reiterated the importance of the Cabinet Committee and the need for 
debate, and explained that all councillors were made aware of its meetings. 

 
The meeting concluded at 2.12pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


